

No. 19-56448

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

**H AISAM ELSHARKAWI**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.**

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California,  
Case No. 8:18-cv-01971-JLS-DFM, Honorable Josephine L. Staton, Presiding

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Christina A. Jump**

TX State Bar No. 00795828

**Charles Swift**

TX State Bar No. 24091964

Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America

833 E Arapaho Rd, Suite 102

Richardson, TX 75081

(972) 914-2507

[cjump@clcma.org](mailto:cjump@clcma.org)

[cswift@clcma.org](mailto:cswift@clcma.org)

*Attorneys for Appellant Haisam Elsharkawi*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... xiii**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1**

**PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 2**

**PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 3**

**PERTINENT REGULATIONS ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5**

**I. Nature of the Case and Procedural History ..... 5**

**II. Mr. Elsharkawi’s Allegations ..... 6**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8**

    A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists Over Claims For Retrospective Relief ..... 9

    B. Violations of the Fourth Amendment Are Properly Pled ..... 10

    C. Violations of the First Amendment Are Properly Pled ..... 11

    D. Violations of 42 U.S.C. §1981 Are Properly Brought Against the Individual Agents..... 12

**ARGUMENT ..... 14**

<b>I.</b>	<b>Standards of Review.</b>	<b>14</b>
A.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	14
B.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15
C.	Fourth Amendment	16
D.	First Amendment	17
E.	Section 1981	17
<b>II.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Mr. Elsharkawi’s Retrospective Relief Claims Against the Official Capacity Defendants for Lack of Jurisdiction.</b>	<b>18</b>
A.	The Trial Court Erred In Concluding It Had No Jurisdiction To Grant Retrospective Relief As Pled	18
<b>III.</b>	<b>This Court’s Holding in <i>Cano</i> and the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Riley</i> Show that Defendants’ Actions Were Inappropriate, Supporting Appellant’s Fourth Amendment Claims.</b>	<b>21</b>
A.	Mr. Elsharkawi Sufficiently Alleges Unlawful Electronic Searches Beyond The Scope Of The Border Exception	21
B.	The Supreme Court’s <i>Riley</i> Decision Demonstrates Defendants’ Actions Required A Warrant	25



C. This Court’s Holding in *Cano* Also Supports Reversal Of The District Court’s Grant Of Dismissal.....26

D. Outbound Travel Requires Additional Limitations Of The Border Search Exception..... 28

E. In The Alternative, The District Court Should Have Granted Leave To Amend.....29

**IV. This Court’s Holding in *Cano* and the Supreme Court’s Ruling in *Riley* Show Defendants’ Actions Violated the First Amendment. ....32**

A. Mr. Elsharkawi Sufficiently Alleges First Amendment Violations, Which Are Likely To Occur Again .....32

B. In The Alternative, The District Court Further Erred in Holding That Amendment Would Be Futile .....34

**V. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Mr. Elsharkawi’s Claims Against the Individual Capacity Defendants.....34**

A. Section 1981 Applies To Nongovernmental Conduct, Including Conduct By Federal Agents Acting Outside The Scope Of Their Authority .....34

B. Legislative History Of Section 1981 Shows That It Applies To Federal Actors .....35

C. Appellant Properly Pleads His Section 1981 Claims Against The Individual Capacity Defendants .....	38
D. The Cases Cited By The Individual Defendants Do Not Apply To Appellant’s Section 1981 Claims In This Lawsuit .....	41
E. Qualified Immunity Does Not Protect Agents Acting In Their Individual Capacities .....	43
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>48</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alasaad v. Nielsen*, \_\_ F. Supp. \_\_, No. 17-cv-11730, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195556 (D. Mass. Nov. 12, 2019)..... 25

*Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Army*, 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 14

*Arendale v. City of Memphis*, 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 37

*Augustine v. United States*, 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983).....9, 19

*Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.*, 401 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 17, 32

*Baker v. F&F Investment Co.*, 489 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 36

*Bates v. City of Little Rock*, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 17

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 15

*Bowers v. Campbell*, 505 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 1, 12, 36, 42, 43

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... 28

*Bozzio v. EMI Grp. Ltd.*, 811 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2016).....31, 34

*Brigham City v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006) ..... 16

*Capp v. Cnty. of San Diego*, 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 44

*Cervantes v. United States*, 330 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 37, 38

*Conley v. Gibson*, 335 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 14

*Davis-Warren Auctioneers, J.V. v. FDIC*, 215 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 41

*District of Columbia v. Carter*, 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....35, 39

*Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald*, 546 U.S. 470 (2006)..... 17

*Dotson v. Griesa*, 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 41

*Edison v. United States*, 822 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Entler v. Gregoire*, 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 44

*Fernando Palma Carias v. Harrison*, No. 5:13-CT-3264-FL, 2016 WL 1171544  
 (E.D.N.C. March 23, 2016)..... 38

*Garity v. APWU Nat’l Labor Org.*, 828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Georgia v. Rachel*, 384 U.S. 780 (1966) ..... 35

*Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.*, 372 U.S. 539 (1963) ..... 17, 32, 33

*Gompper v. VISX, Inc.*, 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 30

*Gonzalez v. Dept. of Army*, 718 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 12, 43

*Gottschalk v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*, 964 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal.  
 2013) ..... 41

*Hebshi v. United States*, 32 F. Supp. 834 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 10

*Jachetta v. United States*, 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 42

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*, 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..... 17, 35, 39

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.*, 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*King County v. Rasmussen*, 299 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Knieval v. ESPN*, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*La Compania Ocho, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service*, 874 F. Supp. 1242 (D.N.M. 1995)  
 ..... 38

*Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.*, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 44

*Mahone v. Waddle*, 564 F. 2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 40

*Malibu Textiles, Inc. v. Label Lane Int’l, Inc.*, 922 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 15

*McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans*, 444 U.S. 232 (1979)..... 14

*Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose*, 893 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 30

*Morris v. Office Max, Inc.*, 89 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 40

*Morse v. N. Coast Opportunities, Inc.*, 118 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 42

*Moss v. U.S. Secret Service*, 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 30

*Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.*, 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union*, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)..... 35

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 44

*Petterway v. Veterans Admin. Hospital, Houston, Tex.*, 495 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir.  
 1974) ..... 36

*Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.*, 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 30

*Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys.*, 368 U.S. 464 (1962) ..... 16

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....passim

*Roberts v. Corrothers*, 812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 15, 18

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 32

*Runyon v. McCrary*, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 35

*Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery*, 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 16

*Saint Francis Coll v. Al-Khazraji*, 481 U.S. 604 (1987)..... 17

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 44

*Simmons v. State of Cal., Dept. of Indus. Rel.*, 740 F. Supp. 781 (E.D. Cal. 1990)..  
 ..... 39

*Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors*, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 43

*Taylor v. Jones*, 653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 40

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 33

*Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.*, 594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir.  
 1979) ..... 40

*United States v. Ani*, 138 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*United States v. Arnold*, 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 32

*United States v. Brewster*, 408 U.S. 501 (1972). ..... 45

*United States v. Cano*, 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019).....passim

*United States v. City of Chicago*, 549 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 40

*United States v. City of Redwood City*, 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 15

*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25, 26, 45

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 28, 29

*United States v. Kolsuz*, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 27

*United States v. Molina-Isidoro*, 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) (Costa, J., specially concurring) ..... 27

*United States v. Montoya De Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... 16, 28, 29

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....28, 29

*United States v. Seljan*, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 28

*United States v. Soto-Soto*, 598 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 22

*United States v. Villamonte-Marquez*, 462 U.S. 579 (1983) ..... 16

*Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.*, 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*Xia v. Tillerson*, 865 F. 3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....39, 42

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 482(a)..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... xiii

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

Civil Rights Act of 1866 .....passim

Civil Rights Act of 1991 .....36, 37

Federal Tort Claims Act..... xiii, 8

Voting Rights Act..... 38

**Other Authorities**

1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694, 728-31 ..... 37

H.R. 1H, 102nd Congress, § 12 (1991) ..... 37

H.R. Rep. 102-40 (II) at 35-37 ..... 37

U.S. Customs & Border Protection Directive No. 3340-049A, *Border Search of Electronic Devices* 5 (2018) ..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... xiii

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....passim

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIII..... 12, 36, 39, 42

U.S. Const. amend XIV ..... 12, 36, 42
